
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Dr Barton (Chair) 
Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Whittle 
 
Ms Fiona Barber (Independent Member) 
Mr Mike Galvin (Independent Member) 
Ms Jayne Kelly (Independent Member) 
Ms Alison Lockley (Independent Member) 
Mr Simon Smith (Independent Member) 
 
Standing Invitees: 
Mr Michael Edwards (Independent Person) 
Mr David Lindley (Independent Person) 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 

Officer contacts: 
Tel: 0116 454 6358, e-mail: jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor, Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. However, on occasion, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable viewing a meeting 
in person because of the infection risk. Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face 
covering and we encourage people to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that 
purpose. If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test which has 
been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 

[...]
ng, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
 , Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 6358.  Alternatively, email anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk, 
or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Appendix A 

 The Committee is asked to review the attached terms of reference.    
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix B 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 27 April 2022 
are attached and Members are asked to confirm that they are correct.  
 

5. BIENNIAL REPORT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
JULY 2021 - JUNE 2023  ANALYSIS OF MEMBER 
COMPLAINTS  

 

Appendix C 

 
The Monitoring Officer submits a report to dealing with Elected Member 

complaints for the period 1st July 2021 to 30th June 2023. 

  

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 
6. ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS 

COMPLAINTS AT LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL UNDER 
THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  

 

Appendix D 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a copy of the current procedural 
‘arrangements’, for review by the Committee. 
 
A copy of the arrangements is attached and can also be accessed via the 
following link: 
 
arrangements-for-dealing-with-standards-complaints-july-2017.pdf 
(leicester.gov.uk)  
 

7. COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE  
 

Appendix E 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a report giving feedback on complaints against 
Councillors reviewed and/or determined since the last meeting and updating 
the Committee on progress with outstanding complaints against Councillors. 
The Committee is recommended to receive and note the report.   
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/183914/arrangements-for-dealing-with-standards-complaints-july-2017.pdf
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/183914/arrangements-for-dealing-with-standards-complaints-july-2017.pdf


STANDARDS COMMITTEE & SUB-COMMITTEES 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

1. To oversee and promote the Council’s arrangements to ensure and maintain 

probity and the highest standards of governance in the conduct of business by 

members (including co-opted members) and officers. 

 

2. To oversee and advise Full Council and the City Mayor on matters relating to 

the Council’s corporate governance and ethical framework. 

 

3. To receive the Council’s annual Corporate Governance Review Statement. 

 

4. To oversee, promote, monitor observance and recommend necessary change 

to Members’ and officers’ Codes of Conduct and Political Conventions. 

 

5. To oversee and ensure the provision of appropriate training to Members and 

officers to enable them to adhere at all times to the provisions of the Council’s 

Poli
[...]


political balance of the Council 

 

• Quorum – The quorum for a meeting of the Standards Committee shall be 

three Councillor Members 

 

• Frequency of Meetings –The Standards Committee will meet as and when 

required. 

2



 

11. The subcommittee (Standards Advisory Board and Hearing Panel): 

 

• Composition – The subcommittee shall comprise nine Members, made up of 

four Elected Councillors and five Independent Members. The Independent 

Members shall be co-opted voting members of the Board, and it shall be 

chaired by an Independent Member. 

• Quorum – The quorum for a meeting of the subcommittee shall be three, with 

a majority or equal number of Independent Members (with the Independent 

Chair having the casting vote) 

• Frequency of Meetings –The relevant subcommittee will meet as and when 

required. 

 

12. The role of the Independent Person (IP) – the Independent Person is not a 

member of either the Standards Committee or its subcommittees. He/she 

remains completely neutral to the political and scrutiny process and works 

closely with the Monitoring Officer on individual complaints at the initial decision 

and review phases. He/she does remain a standing invitee to meetings of the 

relevant subcommittee and, will attend subcommittee meetings to offer advice 

on the progression of individual complaints, which may or may not be adopted 

by the subcommittee. 

 

Matters Reserved to the Committee: 

 

1. All matters of significance in respect of policy, governance or training are 

reserved to the Committee. 

 

2. All matters within the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee which are 

not reserved to Full Council or this Committee, either by legislation, regulation  

or local determination, are delegated to the City Barrister and Head of 

Standards. 

3





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 27 APRIL 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Dr Barton (Chair)  
 

Councillor Rae Bhatia   
  

 
Also present: 

 
  Mr Mike Galvin Independent Member 
  Ms Jayne Kelly Independent Member 
  Ms Alison Lockley  Independent Member 
  Mr Simon Smith Independent Member 
  Mr David Lindley Independent Person 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr Moore and Mr Michael 

Edwards. 
 

24. QUORUM OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that it required three Councillors 

to be present for a quorum.  Although a quorum was not present, the 
Committee could still continue to consider the business on the agenda; but any 
decisions could not be implemented until the minutes of the meeting were 
approved by the next quorate meeting of the Committee.  It would not affect 
consideration of the draft reports as the Committee’s comments would be 
incorporated into the final reports which would then be submitted to the Council 
for approval. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 

the agenda.  No such declarations were received. 
 

 

5

Item 4



 

26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 8 

November 2021be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

27. CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted the Draft Report of the Standards Committee 

on the Review of the Member Code of Conduct.  Members were asked to note 
the report and make any amendments prior to it being submitted to the Council 
for approval. 
 
In accordance with Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Constitution (Access to Information 
– Procedure Rules) the report was not available in the public domain as it was 
in ‘draft’ form and was only circulated to Members of the Committee.  Members 
were advised that if they wished to discuss specific individuals or 
circumstances, the Monitoring Officer may need to advise them to exclude the 
public and press to enable the meeting to continue in private session. 
 
The Monitoring Officer commented that the Committee had considered the 26 
recommendations of the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) report 
in October 2020.  The Committee had self-audited against those Best Practice 
points and recommended some changes to our Code of Conduct.  Many of the 
26 recommendations required legislative changes and the Government 
responded to the CSPL report in January 2022 declining to make any 
substantive changes to the existing law.  The Committee had also reviewed the 
LGA Model Code of Conduct in November 2021, and the current draft report 
implemented the recommendations made by the Committee at that time.  The 
Committee had recommended that the LGA Code of Conduct should not be 
adopted in its entirety parts of it should be added to the Council’s Code of 
Conduct.   
 
The Committee commented that they were content with the changes that had 
been made and the Code of Conduct was clear and easily understandable. 
 
Mr Lindley commented that he and Mr Edwards had discussed the changes 
and they felt it reflected their experience in dealing with complaints as well as 
pulling together other guidance.   
 
Following comments made by the Committee the Monitoring Officer stated 
that:- 
 

 He would change the heading for paragraph 6 of the Code of Conduct 
from ‘Other’ to ‘Validity of Acts’ to make it clear that the paragraph was a 
stand-alone paragraph and was not a follow on from paragraph 5 on 
Gifts and Hospitality.   

 He would expressly cross-reference in the Code of Conduct the LGA 
Guidance, so that the latter could be used, as appropriate, to help to 
adjudicate on future complaints.  

 The Code was embedded in the Council’s operations as all councillors 

6



 

had mandator training when elected to office and the code of conduct 
was one of those topics in the mandatory training programme.   He also 
reported on complaints and outcomes to the Committee regularly and 
wrote to councillors after a complaint had been dealt with to include any 
suggestions for reparations.   The Code of Conduct was approved by 
Council, so all councillors were aware it and it was included in the 
Council’s Constitution.   Information on how to submit complaints against 
a councillor had its own dedicated platform on the website; so those 
looking for information did not have to search the whole of the 
webpages. 

 If other councillors made comments on the suggested Code of Conduct 
when it was considered by Council, the Council would determine if those 
suggestions should be incorporated before the Code of Conduct was 
approved.  If the Council meeting proposed amendments that were 
substantially different to those approved by the Standards Committee, 
then the Code should come back to this Committee before being finally 
approved by Council. 

 Once the revised Code of Conduct had been approved, an all-member 
briefing could be arranged to explain the implications of changes to the 
Code. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be received, and subject to the comment to 
change the heading of paragraph 6 in the Code of Conduct as 
outlined above, no further comments were made to the content of 
the draft report prior to the Monitoring Officer submitting the 
report to Council for approval 

 
28. BIANNUAL COMPLAINTS ANALYSIS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted the Draft Bi-Annual Report of the Standards 

Committee July 2019 - June 2021 which provided an analysis of cases 
referred.  Members were asked to note the report and make any amendments 
prior to it being submitted to the Council for approval. 
 
In accordance with Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Constitution (Access to Information 
– Procedure Rules) the report was not available in the public domain as it was 
in ‘draft’ form and was only circulated to Members of the Committee.  Members 
were advised that if they wished to discuss specific individuals or 
circumstances, the Monitoring Officer may need to advise them to exclude the 
public and press to enable the meeting to continue in private session. 
 
Mr Lindley, Independent Person, referred to paragraph 3.18 of the report where 
the manner of interaction between Councillors and their constituents had been 
radically altered by the various forms of lockdown and commented how well the 
culture of compliance with the Code of Conduct had been maintained during 
this difficult period, which had not been the same for a number of other local 
authorities.  
 

7



 

The Committee liked the additional column to include details of where advice 
on reparation has been made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be received, and no comments were made to the 
content of the draft report prior to the Monitoring Officer 
submitting the report to Council for approval 

 
29. COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report giving feedback on complaints 

against Councillors that had been reviewed and/or determined since the last 
meeting and updated the Committee on progress with outstanding complaints 
against Councillors.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be received and noted. 
 

30. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There were no items notified to be discussed. 

 
31. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.10pm. 

 

8



301 

WARDS AFFECTED   
All  
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  5th December 2023 
 
FULL COUNCIL   TBA 
   
 _________________________________________________________________________  
 

BIENNIAL REPORT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE JULY 2021 - JUNE 2023   

ANALYSIS OF MEMBER COMPLAINTS 

 _________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Monitoring Officer  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1. This is the report of the Monitoring Officer, dealing with Elected Member complaints for the 

period 1st July 2021 to 30th June 2023.  It provides a genera
[...]
amage to the Council 

 

g. Rights for complainants to seek a “review” of a decisions at various stages should 

be limited, consistent with the reduced scope and severity of allowable outcomes 

that can be imposed under the new regime 

 

h. At any stage in the process where it is clear that a matter should be referred to the 

police this should be done and the local investigation should be suspended 

 

3.2. Volume 

 

No. of valid complaints lodged 1st July 2021 to 30th June 2022 7 

No. of valid complaints lodged 1st July 2022 to 30th June 2023 6 

  

 

10



301 

 

2021/22 

3.3. In the period July 2021 to June 2022 seven valid complaints were lodged, covering ten 

Elected Members. Two of these ten Members were complained about twice (though no 

inferences should be drawn from this fact). This means that 45 out of 55 Elected Members 

did not attract an allegation of misconduct that year. 

2022/23 

3.4. In the period July 2022 to June 2023 six valid complaints were lodged, covering seven Elected 
Members. This means that 48 out of 55 Elected Members did not attract an allegation of 
misconduct that year.  

3.5. The reference to “valid” complaints is deliberate, and it is to be noted that 13 actual referrals 

were made to the Monitoring Officer in 2021/22 and 29 such referrals were made in 2022/23. 

It follows that of these 42 “contacts” only 13 were complaints that progressed. The reasons 

for this included: 

 Complaint too vague or general to constitute a valid complaint, and when invited by the 

Monitoring Officer to clarify the nature of the allegation, the prospective complainant 

declined to engage 

 Complaint revealed as false and malicious 

 Complaint more properly resolved through other action instigated by the Monitoring Officer 

(e.g., complaint wasn’t about standards, and complaint really only wanted 

progression/resolution of an operational matter) 

 Complaint already properly dealt with through other channels 

 Elected Member clearly not acting on the business of the Authority at the time (for example, 

was acting in private capacity on social media, or was acting on party political business) 

3.6. In all cases where a prospective complaint is not treated as valid the Monitoring Officer is 

mindful to assess whether it is just and fair to abandon it, taking an appropriate steer from the 

Independent Person(s) where appropriate.  

3.7. In relation to some of the invalid complaints the Monitoring Officer nonetheless can and does 

utilize his broader jurisdiction to offer advice to Councillors.  

3.8. It is also worthy of note that in each of the two years being reported upon the Monitoring 

Officer witnessed the phenomenon of “group” complaints, meaning that he received multiple, 

often identically worded complaints about the same Elected Member(s) over the same issues. 

These were notable as follows: 

11



301 

 Complaints 11/2021 and 12/2021 were raised in the context of a pilot to introduce 

Residents’ Parking Zones. Such Schemes are notorious for polarising views and 

attracting community-wide interest. There were more than two complainants across 

these two complaints.  

 Similarly, complaints 05/2022; 06/2022; 14/2022 and 21/2022 were raised in the 

context of a pilot to introduce low-traffic/Safer Steets zones in one part of the City. 

Such schemes are notorious for polarising views and attracting community-wide 

interest. There were far more than four complainants across these four complaints 

 Complaint 21/2022 attracted multiple, similarly worded complaints.  

The Monitoring Officer’s approach to these cases is to seek to agree the name of a “lead” 

complainant with whom to correspond during the investigative phase, but to write to all parties 

with the outcome. This is regarded as a proportionate means of balancing the interests of all 

parties, in recognizing the strength of feeling amongst residents whilst also not allowing sheer 

force of number
[...]
event, comment was not 
unreasonable  
 

 
19 

 
 

  

22



 
 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS AT 
LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 
A. CONTEXT 

 
These “Arrangements” set out how you may make a complaint that an Elected or co-
opted Member of this Authority has failed to comply with the Authority’s Code of 
Conduct, and sets out how the Authority will deal with allegations of a failure to 
comply with the Authority’s Code of Conduct. 
 
Under Section 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have in 
place “Arrangements” under which allegations that a member or co-opted member of 
the Authority or of a Committee or Sub-Committee of the authority, has failed to 
comply with that authority’s Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions 
made on such allegations.  
 
Such arrangements must provide for the Authority to appoint at least one 
Independent Person, whose views must be sought by the authority before it takes a 
decision on an allegation which it has decided shall be investigated, and whose 
views can be sought by the Authority at any other stage, or by a Member against 
whom an allegation has been made 
 
 
B. THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct for members, which is available for 
inspection on the authority’s website and on request from Reception at the Civic 
Offices. https://www.leicester.gov.uk/contact-us/comments-compliments-and-
complaints/complaints-about-councillors 
 
 
C. PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING THE SCHEME  

 
The following principles should underpin Leicester City Council’s Arrangements: 
 

a. There should be simplicity to the scheme so that it is easily understood and 
transparent  

b. There should be flexibility at every stage of the process for informal resolution 
and / or robust decisions to be taken about “no further action”.  

c. There should be Member involvement at key stages in the process.  
d. There should be the involvement of Independe
[...]
nding a copy of the full complaint) to the 
subject Member within 5 further working days, save where there are exceptional or 
legal  reasons for the Monitoring Officer agreeing with the complainant that there are 
elements of it, or the entirety of it, that must be kept confidential at this initial stage 
 
Within 15 further working days the following actions will be taken by the Monitoring 
Officer, after consultation with the Independent Person: 

 
a. Revert to the complainant to seek further clarification.  
b. Refer the matter for further fact finding by Monitoring Officer (where further 

information is needed before deciding what route to follow).  
c. Reject the complaint on the grounds that it is not related to the Code of 

Conduct, or may be covered by another process 
d. Reject the complaint on the grounds that it discloses no breach or potential 

breach of the Code of Conduct 

3 
 

25



e. Reject the complaint on the basis that it is (i) trivial or (ii) not in the public 
interest to pursue or (iii) vexatious (see Appendix 1 attached for definition). 

f. Recommend informal resolution where (i) Code engaged and not 
breached, but where some gesture of reparation would still be in the 
interests of fairness; or  (ii) Code engaged but low-level breach only has 
occurred, such as not to warrant formal investigation 

g. Refer the matter for immediate further investigation.  
h. Refer the matter straight to the Standards Advisory Board where there is 

(i) clear evidence of a breach of the Code and (ii) it would be 
disproportionate and unnecessary to commission an investigation under g. 
above and (iii) informal resolution is not appropriate 

i. In exceptional cases, refer the matter to the Standards Committee or 
subcommittee thereof for a decision on a. to h. above on the grounds that 
the Monitoring Officer feels it would be inappropriate to make the decision 
himself/herself. 

 
The complainant and the subject Member will receive a letter after 
[...]
rred to the police.  

 

This right is separate to the right of the complainant to seek a “Review” of their complaint in 

the following circumstances as set out in our “Arrangements”: 

 

 rejection on grounds that complaint is not related to Code of Conduct, or is covered 
by another process 

 rejection on grounds of being (i) trivial or (ii) not in the public interest to pursue or (iii) 
vexatious) or  

 recommendation of informal resolution 
 

Such requests must be lodged with the Monitoring Officer within 5 working days of receipt 

of the outcome letter. Any Review will be undertaken by the Monitoring Officer, this time in 

consultation with a different Independent Person 

 

The experience gained during the first year of the new Standards regime shows that Elected 

Members have in most cases been willing to accept the views of the Monitoring Officer 

(M.O.) and I.P. where informal resolution is the outcome. This outcome often involves 

offering to explain more fully the reason for adopting a course of action, offering an apology 

and/or offering a way forward.  

 

However in any matter, whether it is proposed to be dealt with by informal resolution; is 

being “reviewed” or is one that proceeds to full investigation, the subject Member has a 

right to “seek the views” of the I.P.   It is important that this engagement is defined and 

moderated so as to guard against: 

 

 the Subject Member attempting to unduly influence the progress of the investigation 
by, for example, trying to explain “off the record” to the I.P. what they think of the 
complaint or how it should be resolved 

 the Subject Member trying to compromise the independence of the I.P. by, for 
example trying to tell them things “in confidence” which are highly material to the 
investigation 

 the Subject Member having false expectations of the purpose of exercising their right 
to seek the I.P.’s views 

 the complainant being disadvantaged by the Subject Member’s exercise of 
[...]
by “informal resolution”, an 

outcome which is applied in circumstances where a potentially valid complaint is made, but 

where it is not deemed to be in the interests of justice to proceed to a full investigation and 

where instead a fair and proportionate outcome can be achieved by some other action 

(often an apology, coupled with an offer to revisit the original topic i.e. a Ward issue). It is 

the judgement of the Monitoring Officer and Independent Person as to whether to conclude 

that “informal resolution” is appropriate (with or without the consent of the complainant 

and subject member).  

The Standards Committee, at its meeting on 10th April 2014 endorsed the following process 

for dealing with cases where a Subject Member fails to co-operate with such a 

recommendation: 

- Step 1 – The Subject Member shall be invited to a meeting with the Chair of 

Standards Committee, the relevant Independent Person and the Monitoring Officer 

to explain their reasons for non-compliance 

 

- Step 2 – If compliance is not forthcoming after Step 1, the Chair of Standards 

Committee and the Monitoring Officer may refer the matter for further action (e.g. 

for the Subject Member’s political Group to take any action it deems appropriate) 

 

- Step 3 – In addition to or as an alternative to Step 2 above, the Subject Member’s 

non-compliance may be treated as a fresh potential breach of the Code of Conduct 

and a new complaint lodged, this time with the Monitoring Officer as the 

complainant (and with the Deputy Monitoring Officer handling the complaint). There 

will be no direct involvement of the original complainant into this separate 

complaint.  

 

 

 
 

 
 

Kamal Adatia 
City Barrister & Head of Standards 

October 2014 

36



COMPLAINTS UPDATE – November 2023 
 

Reference Subject 
Member 

Complainant Nature of Complaint Route Outcome Turnaround 
(working 
days) 

Reparation/ 
Lessons 

 
09/2023 

 
Cllr 1 

 
Public 

 
Remarks reported to 
public meeting alleging 
that Cllr had criticised a 
local community facility 
 

 
MO/IP 

 
Council’s member code of 
conduct is not engaged – Cllr 
spoke in a private political 
context to political colleagues. In 
any event, comment was not 
unreasonable  
 
 

 
19 

 
 

 
14/2023 

 
Cllr 2 

 
Cllr 

 
Cllr conduct towards 
another Cllr during a 
meeting of Full Council 

 
MO/IP 

 
Informal resolution – Code 
engaged and a gesture of 
reparation was recommended.  
 

 
66 

 
Cllr 2 to made a 
written apology 

 
19/2023 

 
Cllr 3 

 
Public 

 
False information given 
at Full Council 

 
MO/IP 
+ 
Review 
 

 
Rejected – no breach of the Code 
of Conduct. A disagreement 
about the veracity of facts 
asserted by a Cllr in good faith in 
response to a formal Question 
put at Council cannot found a 
breach of the Code 
 

 
28 

 
 

 
28/2023 

 
Cllr 4 

 
Cllr  

 
Appropriateness of 
language used in Tweet 
social media 

 
MO/IP 

 
Informal resolution – Code 
engaged and a gesture of 
reparation was recommended 
 

 
2 

 
Amended Tweet, as 
recommended, was 
sent though Cllr should 
have taken up the 
opportunity to do so 
when informally 
approached before 
complaint was lodged.  
 

37

Item
 7



 

38


	Agenda
	3 REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 BIENNIAL REPORT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE JULY 2021 - JUNE 2023  ANALYSIS OF MEMBER COMPLAINTS
	standards.AppRedacted2021-23

	6 ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS AT LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011
	Standards.CovRepArrangements2017
	arrangements-for-dealing-with-standards-complaints amend

	7 COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Dr Barton (Chair)  
 

Councillor Joannou Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Whittle 

 
Also present: 

 
  Ms Jayne Kelly Independent Member 
  Ms Alison Lockley  Independent Member 
  Mr Simon Smith Independent Member 
  Mr Mick Edwards Independent Person 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Fiona Barber and Mike Galvin.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on a review of the Terms of 

Reference for the Committee.  
 
The Monitoring Officer went through the Terms of Reference noting the 
changes. The only change was in item 10 which had been changed to reflect 
the new political balance of the Council.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that an extraordinary meeting was 
possible if no ordinary meeting of this Committee had been held for some time, 
and that Councillors could not investigate themselves so Sub-Committees 

 



 

comprised a majority of Independent Members.  
 
There was discussion on how to maintain the overseer function of the 
Committee when there were only two scheduled meetings of the Committee 
each year. It was suggested that a six-monthly update by email could be 
circulated to Committee Members relating to complaints logged, as well as any 
key deliverables against the Terms of Reference. The Monitoring Officer 
welcomed this idea.  
 
AGREED: 

That a six monthly be sent to Members updating on complaints 
received as well as any relevant updates against the Terms of 
Reference.   

 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
27 April 2022 be approved as a correct record.  

 
5. BIENNIAL REPORT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE JULY 2021 - JUNE 2023  

ANALYSIS OF MEMBER COMPLAINTS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a repot dealing with Elected Member 

complaints for the period 1st July 2021 to 30th June 2023. 
 
The only point of note was around the new phenomenon of ‘group’ complaints. 
It was noted that in these cases it was clear who the ‘leaders’ of the 
complaining group were who could be reached out to.  
 
AGREED: 
  That the Committee notes the report.  
 

6. ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS AT 
LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a copy of the current procedural 

‘arrangements’, for review by the Committee.  It was noted that these 
procedures were followed in every case.  
 
There was discussion of the process around vexatious complaints. It was noted 
that if a complaint was rejected on grounds of being vexatious it would be 
logged and reported on in the normal way. 
 
There was discussion around the process where a Councillor did not cooperate 
with the outcome of a complaint (e.g. for informal resolution by way of an 
apology). Currently the Arrangements state that matter is taken-up by the 
Monitoring Officer as a separate potential breach of the Code of Conduct. It 
was suggested that the complainant should nonetheless be  able to revive the 



 

original complaint else they would be left without resolution to their grievance.. 
The Monitoring Officer would consider options around this.  
 
It was suggested that in cases where an incident causing a complaint occurs in 
a public forum, that it be encouraged that the Councillor in question apologise 
in a similar public forum where the Monitoring Officer and the statutory 
Independent Person felt this was appropriate. The Committee supported 
adding this option to the arrangements.  
 
Other points for thought the Monitoring Officer raised were around the 
terminology for ‘low-level breaches’, and Member conduct outside of Council 
business, which included discussion on when a Member actually began as a 
Councillor.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the Monitoring Officer is asked to consider options to allow 
complainants to ‘row back;’ complaints if the Councillor in question 
refuses to cooperate with the outcome of the original complaint.  

2. That the Committee supports adding wording to the procedural 
arrangements that Councillors be encouraged to apologise in a public 
forum if the breach has occurred in a public forum.  

3. The use of the term “low level” be reviewed and amended by the 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
 
 

7. COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer submits a report giving feedback on complaints against 

Councillors reviewed and/or determined since the last meeting and updating 
the Committee on progress with outstanding complaints against Councillors. 
 
It was noted that longer lasting cases were due to receiving persistent 
challenge throughout the process, rather than inactivity on the part of the M.O 
and I.P.  
 
It was noted that at present there were 4 ongoing cases. 
 
AGREED: 
  That the Committee notes the report.  
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 7.08pm.  

 


